

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-0109	Version: 1	Name:	JULIE Locates Resolution			
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed			
File created:	1/21/2016		In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee			
On agenda:			Final action:	2/9/2016			
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Utility Resource Group, LLC of Sterling Heights, Michigan, for underground utility locating services for Lake County Division of Transportation (LCDOT) in the estimated annual amount of \$171,744.						
Sponsors:							

Indexes:

Code sections:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	
2/9/2016	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass	
1/27/2016	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass	
1/27/2016	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass	

Joint resolution authorizing a contract with Utility Resource Group, LLC of Sterling Heights, Michigan, for underground utility locating services for Lake County Division of Transportation (LCDOT) in the estimated annual amount of \$171,744.

- There is a need to enter into a contract with a successful vendor to provide underground utility locating services for LCDOT.
- The contract shall provide the marking of Lake County owned underground storm sewer facilities, only, as per the Illinois Underground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act.
- An invitation to bid was issued and extended to 18 vendors and sealed bids were received from four vendors ranging from \$171,744 to \$244,400.
- Utility Resource Group, LLC of Sterling Heights, Michigan, was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder who best meets the needs of the County in the amount of \$171,744.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to enter into a contract with a successful vendor to provide underground utility locating service for the Lake County Division of Transportation; and

**WHEREAS**, the contract shall provide the marking of Lake County owned underground storm sewer facilities only per "the Illinois Underground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act"; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Chapter 33.036 of the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance, a bid was called for by publication for underground utility locating services for the Lake County Division of Transportation; and

**WHEREAS**, sealed bids were received from four vendors at the Lake County Administrative Building, Waukegan, Illinois, on January 14, 2016, at 2:00 p.m.; and

**WHEREAS**, based on the criteria set forth in the bid; the staff evaluated all bids submitted and determined that the bid submitted by Utility Resource Group, LLC, of Sterling, Michigan, in the amount of \$171,744 is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for Lake County; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that Purchasing Agent is authorized to enter into a contract with Utility Resource Group, LLC for Underground Utility Locating Service for the Lake County Division of Transportation in the estimated annual amount of \$171,744 and charged to account # 234-4300030-85020.

DATED, at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on February 9, 2016.